505261598 01/03/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5308370

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Corrective Assignment to correct the PROPERTY NUMBERS previous recorded on Reel 037281 Frame 0560. Assignor(s) hereby confirms to	JBMISSION TYPE:
APPLICATION NUMBER PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AS 14/804,966 SHOULD BE CORRECTED TO 14/770,051.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
QIFENG DAI	07/05/2015
TIENIU CHAO	07/05/2015
SHENGPING CAI	07/05/2015
HUI XU	07/05/2015
ZONGWANG WEI	07/05/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHENZHEN SKYWORTH RGB ELECTRONIC CO, LTD.
Street Address:	13-16 F, UNIT A, SKYWORTH BUILDING, SHENNAN ROAD, NANSHAN DISTRICT
City:	SHENZHEN
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	518052

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14770051

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (732) 564-5443

Email: alex.korona@sigmalawgroup.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES M SMEDLEY LLC Address Line 1: 776 MOUNTAIN BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 105

Address Line 4: WATCHUNG, NEW JERSEY 07069

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13341-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEX KORONA
SIGNATURE:	/Alex Korona/

PATENT 505261598 REEL: 048007 FRAME: 0951

DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2019	
Total Attachments: 10		
source=13341-3_Original Cover Sheet#page1.tif		
source=13341-3_Original Cover Sheet#page2.tif		
source=13341-3_Original_Assignment#page1.tif		
source=13341-3_Original_Assignment#page2.tif		
source=13341-3_Original_Assignment#page3.tif		
source=13341-3_Original_Assignment#page4.tif		
source=13341-3_Corrected_Assignment#page1.tif		
source=13341-3_Corrected_Assignment#page2.tif		
source=13341-3_Corrected_Assignment#page3.tif		
source=13341-3_Corrected_Assignment#page4.tif		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3656300

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
QIEFENG DAI	05/25/2015
TIENIU CHAO	05/25/2015
SHENGPING CAI	05/25/2015
HUI XU	05/25/2015
ZONGWANG WEI	05/25/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SHENZHEN SKYWORTH RGB ELECTRONIC CO, LTD.
Street Address:	13-16 F, UNIT A, SKYWORTH BUILDING, SHENNAN ROAD, NANSHAN DISTRICT
City:	SHENZHEN
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	518052

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14804966

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)490-6616

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7325645443

Email: info@sigmalawgroup.com **Correspondent Name:** JAMES M SMEDLEY LLC

Address Line 1: 776 MOUNTAIN BLVD STE 105 Address Line 4: WATCHUNG, NEW JERSEY 07069

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13325-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES M. SMEDLEY
SIGNATURE:	/James M. Smedley/
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment Page#page1.tif

source=Assignment Page#page2.tif
source=Assignment Page#page3.tif
source=Assignment Page#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into effective as of this _____ day of July, 2015 (the "Effective Date") by and between, Qifeng Dai, Tieniu Chao, Shengping Cai, Hui Xu, and Zongwang Wei all individuals residing at 13-16 F. Unit A, Skyworth Building, Shennan Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong 518052, China (collectively "ASSIGNOR"), and SHENZHEN SKYWORTH-RGB ELECTRONIC CO., LTD with an address of 13-16 F, Unit A, Skyworth Building, Shennan Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong 518052, China ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has wishes to assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, patents and patent applications described in detail in attached Schedule A (the "Patents") as well as any Other IP.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE (each a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties") agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1. "Affiliates": means any member, manager, partner, director, officer, employee, attorney, advisor, representative or entity partly or wholly-owned by a party.
- 1.2. "Other IP": means any intellectual property that may be associated with or tied to the Patents. Examples include, but are not limited to any trademarks, trade secrets, or other copyrights associated with the Patents.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1. ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 2.2. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers and to perform other acts necessary to secure for ASSIGNEE or its affiliates the rights herein assigned.

3. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 3.1. <u>Mutual Representation and Warranties</u>. Each party represents and warrants that as of the Effective Date and at all times thereafter:
 - (a) this Agreement constitutes its valid and binding obligation and is enforceable against it in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and

(b) the execution and delivery of this Agreement by it and the performance of its obligations hereunder: (i) are not in violation or breach of, and will not conflict with or constitute a default under, any material contract, agreement or commitment binding upon it; and (ii) will not conflict with or violate in any material manner, any applicable law, rule, regulation, judgment, order or decree of any government, governmental instrumentality or court having jurisdiction over such Party.

3.2. Warranty by ASSIGNOR

(a) <u>Warranty</u>. ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warranties to the ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNOR has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement.

4. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

- **4.1.** Governing Law. This Agreement, and any and all disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement, will be governed by and construed under the laws of California, without reference to its conflicts of law principles.
- **4.2.** Resolution of Disputes. Any dispute, claim or controversy that may arise in connection with this Agreement shall be first negotiated in good faith by the Parties, and if such negotiations do not result in a mutually agreeable resolution, either Party may bring a claim against the other Party, provided that such claim shall be exclusively venued in the courts located in California. Each Party hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts for any such claims, and waives any objections to such courts based on venue or the doctrine of forum non conveniens.
- **4.3.** Successors and Assigns; Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is binding upon and will inure to the benefit of each Party and their respective permitted successors or assigns. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any other Person any rights or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.
- **4.4.** Entire Agreement. This Agreement (including any attached Schedule) sets forth the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof and merges all discussions, representations, covenants, promises, discussions, negotiations, and exchanges between them with respect thereto.

ASSIGNOR₽	ASSIGNEE.
ų.	43
By: Oifeng Dai	By: Yaobang feng. Print: Yaobang Feng.
Print: Qifeng Dai	Print: Yaobang Fenge
By: Tieniu Chao	Company: SHENZHEN SKYWORTH-
Print: Tieniu Chaos	RGB ELECTRONIC CO., LTD +
By: Sheng Ping Cai	*1
Print: Shengping Caie	₹ 7
By: Huj Xu	
Print: Hui Xu+	
By: Zongwang Wei	
Print: Zongwang Weis	

SCHEDULE A DESCRIPTION OF PATENTS

US PATENT OR PATENT APPLICATION NO.	TITLE	FILING DATE
14/804,966	A Portable USB-Style Hand Controller	08/06/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into effective as of this _____ day of July, 2015 (the "Effective Date") by and between, Qifeng Dai, Tieniu Chao, Shengping Cai, Hui Xu, and Zongwang Wei all individuals residing at 13-16 F, Unit A, Skyworth Building, Shennan Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong 518052, China (collectively "ASSIGNOR"), and SHENZHEN SKYWORTH-RGB ELECTRONIC CO., LTD with an address of 13-16 F, Unit A, Skyworth Building, Shennan Road, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, Guangdong 518052, China ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has wishes to assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, patents and patent applications described in detail in attached Schedule A (the "Patents") as well as any Other IP.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE (each a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties") agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1. "Affiliates": means any member, manager, partner, director, officer, employee, attorney, advisor, representative or entity partly or wholly-owned by a party.
- 1.2. "Other IP": means any intellectual property that may be associated with or tied to the Patents. Examples include, but are not limited to any trademarks, trade secrets, or other copyrights associated with the Patents.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1. ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.
- 2.2. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers and to perform other acts necessary to secure for ASSIGNEE or its affiliates the rights herein assigned.

3. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 3.1. <u>Mutual Representation and Warranties</u>. Each party represents and warrants that as of the Effective Date and at all times thereafter:
 - (a) this Agreement constitutes its valid and binding obligation and is enforceable against it in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and

(b) the execution and delivery of this Agreement by it and the performance of its obligations hereunder: (i) are not in violation or breach of, and will not conflict with or constitute a default under, any material contract, agreement or commitment binding upon it; and (ii) will not conflict with or violate in any material manner, any applicable law, rule, regulation, judgment, order or decree of any government, governmental instrumentality or court having jurisdiction over such Party.

3.2. Warranty by ASSIGNOR

(a) <u>Warranty</u>. ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warranties to the ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNOR has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement.

4. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

- **4.1.** Governing Law. This Agreement, and any and all disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement, will be governed by and construed under the laws of California, without reference to its conflicts of law principles.
- 4.2. <u>Resolution of Disputes</u>. Any dispute, claim or controversy that may arise in connection with this Agreement shall be first negotiated in good faith by the Parties, and if such negotiations do not result in a mutually agreeable resolution, either Party may bring a claim against the other Party, provided that such claim shall be exclusively venued in the courts located in California. Each Party hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts for any such claims, and waives any objections to such courts based on venue or the doctrine of forum non conveniens.
- **4.3.** Successors and Assigns; Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is binding upon and will inure to the benefit of each Party and their respective permitted successors or assigns. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any other Person any rights or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.
- **4.4.** Entire Agreement. This Agreement (including any attached Schedule) sets forth the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof and merges all discussions, representations, covenants, promises, discussions, negotiations, and exchanges between them with respect thereto.

ASSIGNOR#	ASSIGNEE
8	e ^c
By: Oifeng Dai "	By Yashang Feng
Print: Qifeng Dais	Print: Yaobang Fenge
By: Tieniu Chao	Company: SHENZHEN SKYWORTH-
Print: Tieniu Chao-	RGB ELECTRONIC CO., LTD #
By: Sheng Ping Cai	%
Print: Shengping Caio	₹ 3
By: Hui Xu "	
Print: Hui Xus	
By: Zongwang Wei	
Print: Zongwang Weis	

SCHEDULE A DESCRIPTION OF PATENTS

)15
_

RECORDED: 01/03/2019